
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK BY LETITIA JAMES,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2021-03934**

– against –

AMAZON.COM INC., AMAZON.COM SALES, INC.
and AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

SHAWN PATRICK REGAN
JENNIFER L. BLOOM
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 309-1000
sregan@HuntonAK.com
jbloom@huntonak.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

New York County Clerk's Index No. 450362/21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The trial court erred in declining to apply the primary-jurisdiction doctrine.	4
A. Application of primary jurisdiction in this case advances the purposes underlying the doctrine.	4
B. The trial court’s failure to apply the primary-jurisdiction doctrine contradicts precedent of this Court, and other courts faced with similar circumstances.	8
C. Sound policy reasons support application of primary jurisdiction here.	14
II. The trial court erred by permitting the OAG to enforce non-binding agency guidance.....	17
A. Procedural requirements ensure predictability and fairness in regulatory enforcement.	18
B. Selective enforcement of non-binding guidance creates regulatory uncertainty and fosters government abuse.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re AFL-CIO</i> , 2020 WL 3125324 (D.C. Cir. June 11, 2020)	7
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>AT&T Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 452 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	18, 20
<i>B.H. v. Gold Fields Mining Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 792 (N.D. Okla. 2007).....	11
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Bermudez Chavez v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 492 (2020).....	3
<i>Capers v. Giuliani</i> , 253 A.D.2d 630 (1st Dep’t 1998)	9
<i>Carver v. State</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 272 (2015).....	22
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	18, 20, 21, 23
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)	21

<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Conn. 2006).....	11
<i>CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....	24
<i>Davies v. S.A. DUNN & COMPANY, LLC</i> , 200 A.D.3d 8 (3d Dep’t 2021).....	3
<i>Davis v. Waterside Hous. Co.</i> , 274 A.D.2d 318 (1st Dep’t 2000)	8, 12, 14
<i>Drake v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 603 (8th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Duncan v. Capital Region Landfills, Inc.</i> , 198 A.D.3d 1150 (3d Dep’t 2021).....	3
<i>Eli Haddad Corp. v. Cal Redmond Studio</i> , 102 A.D.2d 730 (1st Dep’t 1984)	9
<i>Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	5, 14
<i>Far E. Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952).....	16
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 826 P.2d 730 (Cal. 1992).....	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	23
<i>Guglielmo v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 83 A.D.2d 481 (2d Dep’t 1981).....	5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	19

<i>Home Care Ass’n of New York State Inc. v. Dowling</i> , 218 A.D.2d 126 (3d Dep’t 1996).....	19
<i>LeadingAge New York, Inc. v. Shah</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Palmer v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	18, 21, 23
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	5
<i>Prometheus Realty Corp. v. New York City Water Bd.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 639 (2017).....	20
<i>Rural Cmty. Workers All. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> 459 F. Supp. 3d 1228 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	22
<i>Syntek Semiconductor Co., Ltd. v. Microchip Tech. Inc.</i> , 307 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Tassy v. Brunswick Hosp. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2002)	5
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. Kast Metals Corp.</i> , 744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984)	19, 21, 22
<i>UCP-Bayview Nursing Home v. Novello</i> , 2 A.D.3d 643 (2d Dep’t 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. W. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Verizon New York Inc. v. N.Y. State Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 137 A.D.3d 66 (3d Dep’t 2016).....	3

Wong v. Gouverneur Gardens Hous. Corp.,
308 A.D.2d 301 (1st Dep’t 2003)*passim*

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....	18, 22
29 U.S.C. § 651(b).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 657(a)–(b).....	6, 7
29 U.S.C. § 657(f).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 658.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 659.....	7
45 U.S.C. § 152.....	18, 22
N.Y. A.P.A. Law § 102(2)(b)(iv).....	18
N.Y. Labor Law § 200.....	17
N.Y. Pub. Serv. Law § 65.....	18, 22
N.Y. Workers’ Comp. Law § 300.2.....	18, 22

Other Authorities

Benjamin K. Sovacool, Christopher Cooper, <i>State Efforts to Promote Renewable Energy: Tripping the Horse with the Cart?</i> , 8 SUSTAINABLE DEV. L. & POL’Y 5 (2007).....	15
F. William Brownell, <i>State Common Law of Public Nuisance in the Modern Administrative State</i> , 24 NAT. RES. & ENV’T 34 (Spring 2010).....	16
Kathryn A. Watts, <i>Adapting to Administrative Law’s Erie Doctrine</i> , 101 NW. U. L. REV. 997 (2007).....	5
Matthew R. A. Heiman, <i>The GDPR and the Consequences of Big Regulation</i> , 47 PEPP. L. REV. 945 (2020).....	15

Peter L. Strauss, Comment, *The Rulemaking Continuum*, 41 DUKE L.J.
1463 (1992).....24

Robert A. Anthony, *Interpretative Rules, Policy Statements,
Guidances, Manuals, and the Like—Should Federal Agencies Use
Them to Bind the Public?*, 41 DUKE L.J. 1311 (1992)24

S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946)19, 21
